1041 with Exhibits

City of Lake Stevens 
City Council Joint Meeting & Regular Meeting 12-11-2018 

Page 67

City of Lake Stevens 
Lake Stevens, WA 

ORDINANCE NO. 1041 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LAKE STEVENS, WASHINGTON 
ANNEXING APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHT (108) ACRES 
KNOWN AS THE “RHODORA ANNEXATION,” INTO THE CITY PURSUANT 
TO RCW 35A.14.120; ASSIGNING ZONING AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
DESIGNATIONS UPON ANNEXATION; REQUIRING ASSUMPTION OF A 
PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF CITY INDEBTEDNESS AND PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

[...]

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 35A.01.040 the Snohomish County Assessor’s Office on May 10, 

2018, certified the 60% petition as sufficient; and 

WHEREAS, the annexation area being contiguous with the existing City limits and within 

unincorporated Snohomish County, and may generally be described as an area of approximately one 
hundred and eight (108) acres, located just east of Lake Stevens city limits, which is at the parcels located 
on the northeast corner of South Lake Stevens Road and Machias Cutoff Rd. The proposed annexation 
extends north along the shore of Lake Stevens approximately 680 feet, then extends to the east to 123rd